

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).10041/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 21/03/2011 in CRLM No.8527/2011, of
The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

POOJA MALHOTRA & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ASHISH MALHOTRA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 28/09/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dharam Cvir Sandhu, adv.
Mr. Ram Kumar Sharma, adv.
Ms. S. Ramamani, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. A.V.Palli, Adv.
Mrs.Rekha Palli, Adv.
Mr. Anupam Raina, adv.

Ms. Purnima Bhat ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard.

It is not in dispute that the petitioner-wife is residing with her parents at Karnal whereas proceedings under Section 125, Cr.P.C. Initiated by her for payment of maintenance are currently pending in the court of Judicial Magistrate at Panchkula.

In the facts and circumstances of the case and keeping in view the convenience of the parties, we deem it just and proper to direct transfer of maintenance petition titled Pooja Malhotra and Ors. Vs. Ashish Malhotra pending

in the court of Judicial Magistrate, Ist Class, Panchkula to the court of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Karnal who may either try the said petition himself or assign the same to the court of a Judicial Magistrate under his jurisdiction.

Insofar as the transfer of cases arising out of FIR No. 35 of 2008 under Sections 498, 506 and 125B, I.P.C. are concerned, learned counsel for the petitioners may file a copy of the list of witnesses cited by the prosecution in connection with the said case

with their residential addresses as indicated in the charge sheet
within two weeks.

Post after two weeks.

|(Shashi Sareen)
|Court Master

| |(Veena Khera)
| |Court Master

|